### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Eduardo R. Benzo	04/18/2008
Mario Cesar Eleonori	03/18/2008

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bedlab, LLC	
Street Address:	3540 River Club Drive	
City:	Cumming	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30041	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12835852

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (719)325-8318

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7196890700

Email: eric@cernyar.com

Correspondent Name: Eric W. Cernyar

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 673

Address Line 4: Cripple Creek, COLORADO 80813

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2005.009
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Eric W. Cemyar

Total Attachments: 4

source=Mech\_Bed\_Assignment\_Benzo\_uspto#page1.tif source=Mech\_Bed\_Assignment\_Benzo\_uspto#page2.tif source=Mech\_Bed\_Assignment\_Eleonori\_uspto#page1.tif

501231977 PATENT REEL: 024681 FRAME: 0959

OP \$40.00 1283585

source=Mech\_Bed\_Assignment\_Eleonori\_uspto#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 024681 FRAME: 0960

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Eduardo R. Benzo (hereinafter the "Assignor"), a citizen of Argentina residing in Celina, Provincia Buenos Aires, Argentina, is a co-inventor of the following:

- (1) a new and useful BED WITH ADJUSTABLE PATIENT SUPPORT FRAMEWORK, for which on October 9, 2007, a United States non-provisional patent application was filed, and assigned serial number 11/869,696;
- (2) a new and useful PATIENT SUPPORT SURFACE WITH MODULATING HIP-CRADLING PERIMETER, for which on October 14, 2007, a United States provisional patent application was filed, and assigned serial number 60/979,836;
- (3) a new and useful ADJUSTABLE BED WITH SACRAL PRESSURE RELIEVE FUNCTION, for which on October 14, 2007, a United States provisional patent application was filed, and assigned serial number 60/979,837; AND
- (4) a new and useful MODULATING SUPPORT SURFACE TO AID PATIENT ENTRY AND EXIT, for which on October 14, 2007, a United States provisional patent application was filed, and assigned serial number 60/979,838;

AND BEDLAB, LLC, (hereinafter the "Assignee"), a Georgia limited liability corporation having an address at 3540 River Club Drive, Cumming, Georgia 30041, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said applications;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, I, the Assignor, hereby sell, transfer, convey and assign unto the said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the following: (i) all Letters Patent or the like and all applications for Letters Patent or the like, in the United States as well as in any country or countries foreign to the United States, which may have been filed or may be filed pertaining to the patent applications (both nonprovisional and provisional) described above and the invention(s) disclosed therein; (ii) all issues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, renewals and extensions of any of the foregoing; (iii) all foreign filings based on the disclosure thereof; (iv) the invention(s) itself/themselves; and (v) all rights to recover for past and/or future infringement, misappropriation, or the like of any and all of said Patent Filings, Inventions, or other assets assigned herein (collectively, "Assigned Assets");

AND, I hereby covenant that I have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND, I hereby further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to myself respecting said improvements, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally agree to undertake any reasonable effort requested to aid the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives

1

and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent and similar protection for said improvement in all countries.

AND, I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this the day of 1,2008.

Eduardo R. Benzo

Spanish Notarization

I leave witness that the present document does not fulfill with the procedure demanded by the in force laws in the Republic Argentina, and it is my will to subject myself to the procedure of the United States of America, where the present authorization will be exercised.

Dejo constancia que el presente documento no cumple con las normas exigidas por las leyes vigentes en la República Argentina, y es mi voluntad sujetarme a las normas de los Estados Unidos de América, donde se ejercerá la presente autorización.-

3 Annual 2 A

PATENT REEL: 024681 FRAME: 0962

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Mario Cesar Eleonori (hereinafter the "Assignor"), a citizen of Italy residing in Martinez, Provincia Buenos Aires, Argentina, is a co-inventor of the following:

- (1) a new and useful BED WITH ADJUSTABLE PATIENT SUPPORT FRAMEWORK, for which on October 9, 2007, a United States non-provisional patent application was filed, and assigned serial number 11/869,696;
- (2) a new and useful PATIENT SUPPORT SURFACE WITH MODULATING HIP-CRADLING PERIMETER, for which on October 14, 2007, a United States provisional patent application was filed, and assigned serial number 60/979,836;
- (3) a new and useful ADJUSTABLE BED WITH SACRAL PRESSURE RELIEVE FUNCTION, for which on October 14, 2007, a United States provisional patent application was filed, and assigned serial number 60/979,837; AND
- (4) a new and useful MODULATING SUPPORT SURFACE TO AID PATIENT ENTRY AND EXIT, for which on October 14, 2007, a United States provisional patent application was filed, and assigned serial number 60/979,838;

AND BEDLAB, LLC, (hereinafter the "Assignee"), a Georgia limited liability corporation having an address at 3540 River Club Drive, Cumming, Georgia 30041, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said applications;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, I, the Assignor, hereby sell, transfer, convey and assign unto the said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the following: (i) all Letters Patent or the like and all applications for Letters Patent or the like, in the United States as well as in any country or countries foreign to the United States, which may have been filed or may be filed pertaining to the patent applications (both nonprovisional and provisional) described above and the invention(s) disclosed therein; (ii) all issues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, renewals and extensions of any of the foregoing; (iii) all foreign filings based on the disclosure thereof; (iv) the invention(s) itself/themselves; and (v) all rights to recover for past and/or future infringement, misappropriation, or the like of any and all of said Patent Filings, Inventions, or other assets assigned herein (collectively, "Assigned Assets");

- AND, I hereby covenant that I have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;
- AND, I hereby further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to myself respecting said improvements, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally agree to undertake any reasonable effort requested to aid the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent and similar protection for said improvement in all countries.

1

AND, I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this th day of Mario Cesar Eleonori

# Spanish Notarization

I leave witness that the present document does not fulfill with the procedure demanded by the in force laws in the Republic Argentina, and it is my will to subject myself to the procedure of the Unites Estates of America, where the present authorization will be exercised.-



2

RECORDED: 07/14/2010